Wausau

City:

State:

Phone Number: (715) 845-4336

Fax Number: (715) 845-2718

Email Address: slipowski@ruderware.com

Zip: 54402-8050

02-21-2007



U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCI nited States Patent and Trademark Office

· I DECEMBED THE REPORT OF THE PARTY OF THE			
To the Director of the U. S. Patent and i	03373802	ments or the new address(es) below.	
1. Name of conveying party(ies):  Wausau Paper Corp.  Individual(s)  Association	Additional names, add Name: <u>Wausau</u> Internal	ess of receiving party(ies) Yes resses, or citizenship attached? No Paper Printing & Writing, LLC	
General Partnership Limited Partnersh  X Corporation- State: Wisconsin  Other  Citizenship (see guidelines)  Additional names of conveying parties attached? Yes	City: Mosinee  State: WI  Country:  Association	USA Zip: 54455 Citizenship	
3. Nature of conveyance )/Execution Date(s):  Execution Date(s) January 2, 2007   X Assignment Merger  Security Agreement Change of Nam  Other  4. Application number(s) or registration number  A. Trademark Application No.(s)	Limited Partners Corporation Ci Limited L Companies If assignee is not dom representative design (Designations must r(s) and identification or de	iability  ny Citizenship Wisconsin  niciled in the United States, a domestic ation is attached: Yes No be a separate document from assignment)  escription of the Trademark.	
C. Identification or Description of Trademark(s) (and ASTROBRIGHTS		al sheet(s) attached? X Yes No r Registration Number is unknown):	
5. Name & address of party to whom correspond concerning document should be mailed: Name: Steven P. Lipowski, Esq.	dence 6. Total number of registrations inv		
Internal Address: P.O. Box 8050		R 2.6(b)(6) & 3.41) \$ <u>865.00</u> to be charged by credit card	
Street Address: 500 Third Street	Authorized t	to be charged to deposit account	

Last 4 Numbers

**Expiration Date** 

9. Signature: Signature Total number of pages including cover Steven P. Lipowski sheet, attachments, and document: Name of Person Signing

8. Payment Information:

b. Deposit Account Number

**Authorized User Name** 

a. Credit Card

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

00000104 1573326 02/20/2007 DBYRNE 40.00 ÛP 01 FC:**85**21 825.00 OP 02 FC:8522

### **SCHEDULE A**

## **United States**

## **Registered Trademarks**

<u>Trademark</u>	Registration No.
ASTRO AB BRIGHTS AND DESIGN	1,854,608*
ASTROBRIGHTS	1,573,320
ASTROBRIGHTS GLISTEN	3,136,380
ASTROBRIGHTS PRINT & STICK	2,667,132
ASTROPARCHE	962,796
ASTROPAQUE	2,719,991
EXACT	1,123,706
EXACT	1,901,731
EXACT BRIGHTS	1,854,626*
EXACT BRIGHTS	3,152,691
EXACT DIGITAL	3,117,779
EXACT ICE	3,149,298
ROYAL BOND	2,239,753*
ROYAL BRILLIANT WHITE	2,189,905*
ROYAL COMPLEMENTS	3,121,174
ROYAL COTTON	3,008,253
ROYAL FELT	1,777,854*
ROYAL FIBER	1,718,073

{00123346.DOC/2}

<u>Trademark</u>	Registration No.
ROYAL LAID	1,882,195
ROYAL LAID TEXT	1,869,527*
ROYAL LINEN	1,612,046
ROYAL MARBLE	1,879,731
ROYAL SILK	2,027,643*
ROYAL SILK PLUS	2,965,763
ROYAL TEXT	1,756,769*
TREE DESIGN	1,836,755
WAUSAU	1,123,265
WAUSAU	1,896,187
WAUSAU PAPERS	2,123,454

# **Pending Trademark Applications**

<u>Trademark</u> <u>Application N</u>	
ASTROBRIGHTS DUETS	78/965,267
CELESTIAL BLUE	76/649,723
EXACT ECO 100	76/643,757
MOMENTUM	76/631,964
ROYAL METALLICS	76/631,965

{00123346.DOC/2}

### **Other**

### **Unregistered Trademarks**

**CREATIVE COLLECTION** 

**EXECUTIVE COLLECTION** 

**PROFESSIONAL SERIES** 

### Canada

## **Registered Trademarks**

Trademark	Registration No.
ASTROBRIGHTS	438,124
ASTROPARCHE	438,123
ASTROPAQUE	634,411
EXACT	486,993
EXACT BRIGHTS	454,619
ROYAL COMPLEMENTS	627,917
ROYAL COTTON	628,367
ROYAL FELT	447,370
ROYAL FIBER	438,125
ROYAL LAID	449,369
ROYAL LINEN	438,122
ROYAL MARBLE	458,416
ROYAL SILK PLUS	668,839
TREE DESIGN	444,318

{00123346.DOC/2}

<u>Trademark</u>	Registration No.
WAUSAU	473,118
WAUSAU PAPERS	628,636

# <u>Mexico</u>

# Registered Trademarks

<u>Trademark</u>	Registration No.
ASTROBRIGHTS	460,907
ASTROPARCHE	461,056
ASTROPAQUE	817,852
EXACT	466,058
ROYAL COMPLEMENTS	821,155
ROYAL COTTON	826,760
ROYAL FIBER	487,311
ROYAL LAID	467,206
ROYAL MARBLE	473,907
ROYAL SILK PLUS	824,888
TREE DESIGN	461,982
WAUSAU	467,207
WAUSAU PAPERS	630,927

{00123346.DOC/2}

<sup>\*</sup> Expired

#### ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS

ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS made as of the 2<sup>nd</sup> day of January, 2007, by Wausau Paper Corp. (f/k/a Wausau-Mosinee Paper Corporation), a Wisconsin corporation with its principal place of business at 100 Paper Place, Mosinee, Wisconsin, 54455 ("Assignor"), to Wausau Paper Printing & Writing, LLC, a Wisconsin limited liability company with its principal place of business at 100 Paper Place, Mosinee, Wisconsin, 54455 ("Assignee").

#### RECITAL

Assignor desires to transfer and assign to Assignee, and Assignee desires to accept the transfer and assignment of, all of Assignor's worldwide right, title, and interest in, to, and under Assignor's registered and unregistered domestic and foreign trademarks, trademark applications, and trade names listed on Schedule A annexed hereto and incorporated herein by reference (all of the foregoing being referred to herein as the "Marks").

NOW, THEREFORE, Assignor, for and in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, does hereby transfer and assign to Assignee, and Assignee hereby accepts the transfer and assignment of, all of Assignor's worldwide right, title, and interest in, to, and under the Marks, together with the goodwill of the business associated therewith and which is symbolized thereby, all rights to sue for infringement of any Mark, whether arising prior to or subsequent to the date of this Assignment of Trademarks, and any and all renewals and extensions thereof that may hereafter be secured under the laws now or hereafter in effect in the United States and in any other jurisdiction, the same to be held and enjoyed by the said Assignee, its successors and assigns from and after the date hereof as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the said Assignor had this Assignment of Trademarks not been made.

Except to that extent that federal law preempts state law with respect to the matters covered hereby, this Assignment of Trademarks shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the state of Wisconsin without giving effect to the principles of conflicts of laws thereof.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused its duly authorized officer to execute this Assignment of Trademarks as of the date first above written.

WAUSAU PAPER CORP.

By:

Scott P. Doescher

Senior Vice President, Finance,

Secretary and Treasurer

-1-

{00123346.DOC/2}

STATE OF WISCONSIN	)	
	)	SS.
COUNTY OF MARATHON	)	

On this 22<sup>nd</sup> day of Common, 2007, before me personally appeared Scott P. Doescher, Senior Vice President, Finance, Secretary and Treasurer of Wausau Paper Corp., personally known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity and that by his signature on the instrument the entity upon behalf of which he acted executed the instrument.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official seal the day and year last written above.

Marathon County, Wisconsin

My Commission expires expires 10/19/08.

-2-

{00123346.DOC/2}

RECORDED: 02/16/2007